Council of the Isles of Scilly Delegated Planning Report Other application

Application Number: P/21/089/LBC

UPRN: 000192000779

Received on: 25 October 2021

Valid on: 6 December 2021

Application Expiry date: 31 January 2022 **Neighbour expiry date:** 28 **December 2021**

Site notice posted: 8 December 2021 **Site notice expiry:** 29 December 2021

Applicant: Mr R Capstick **Site Address:** Armorel Cottage

8 The Parade Hugh Town St Mary's Isles Of Scilly TR21 0LP

Proposal: Replacement like for like of wooden sash windows on the

front of the house with new wooden sash windows but with double glazed units for energy saving including replacement of 6 pane window on ground floor with 4 pane window to

match the others. (Listed Building)

Application Type: Listed Building Consent

Recommendation: PER

Summary Conditions:

1. Standard time limit

2. Position of windows to be set back

Reason for Delegated Decision

No Councillor has requested that the application come to the Full Council. The decision defaults to the level of Delegated:

- Not a Councillor√
- Not a Senior Officer (or Officer with influence over planning Decisions) √
- No relation to a Councillor/Officer √
- Not Major √
- Not Council's own application √
- Not a departure from the Development Plan √
- Not Called in √

Lead Member Planning Agreed

Name: Cllr Dan Marcus Date: 26/01/2022

Site Description and Proposed Development

Armorel, 8 The Parade is a Grade II Listed Building in the heart of Hugh Town. It is the second to last in a terrace of 8 properties with Evergreen Cottage through to Parkside being of a consistent terraced row. Armorel and Parkside are listed as a single entry on the National Heritage List for England (NHLE). It is grade II listed for its Group Value and was added to the statutory list in 1975, it is described as:

Two houses. C18 or early C19. Granite rubble with rendered fronts; gabled scantled slate roofs; granite right end stacks with drip courses. Each house of 2-room plan with central staircase. 2 storeys. Each house of symmetrical 3-window range. Late C19 central half-glazed door and horned 3/3-pane sashes to Parkside. Mid C20 door and windows to No 6. C19 outshuts and mid C20 extensions to rear. Interiors not inspected but noted as having C19 joists.

Certificate: A

Other Land Owners: None

Consultations and Publicity

The application has had a site notice on display for 21 days (08/12/2021 – 29/12/2021). The application appeared on the weekly list on 5th October 2020. Due to the nature of the proposal no external consultations are required.

Representations from Residents:

Neighbouring properties written to directly:

- Trenemene, Bar Escapade, The Parade
- Gilstone Bar Escapade, The Parade

- Merrick, Bar Escapade, The Parade
- Gugh
- Tean,
- Parkside, The Parade
- [0] letters of objection have been received
- [0] letters of support have been received:
- [0] letters of representation have been received.

Relevant Planning History:

No planning history relevant under the adopted 2015-2030 Local Plan

Constraints:

- Conservation Area
- Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
- Heritage Coast
- Listed Buildings ID: DCO14280. Grade: II. Name: PARKSIDE
- Historic Landscape Character Landscape Type: Settlements.

Planning Assessment

	Yes or No
Is there a need or justification for the works?	Υ
Has it been demonstrated that the works cannot be addressed through repairs or lesser works?	Υ
Have the proposed works been adequately justified with regard to the impact on the significance of the heritage asset and its character and appearance?	Υ
Where materials or other details are indicated in the application are these acceptable or can they be adequately secured by condition?	Υ
Has it been demonstrated that the proposed works will cause no substantial harm to the significance of the listed building?	Υ
Having regard to your answers above, is the application considered to be acceptable?	У

EIA: Due to the scale, nature and location this development will not have significant effects on the environment and therefore is not considered to be EIA development.

Proactive working: In accordance with guidance within the National Planning Policy Framework the Council has worked in a positive and creative way and has concluded

that the application is acceptable for granting listed building consent. This application has been considered in accordance with Sections 16, 17, and 18 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Planning Policy: Section 70 of the 1990 Town and Country Planning Act requires that regard be had to the development plan, any local finance and any other material considerations. Section 38(6) of the 2004 Planning and Compensation Act requires that applications are to be determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. For the purposes of decision making, as of March 2021, the development plan for the Isles of Scilly comprises the Isles of Scilly Local Plan 2015-2030.

The relevant development plan policies that have been taken into consideration are set out below:

Isles of Scilly Local Plan, 2015-2030

Tick if Ucod /
Tick if Used 🗸
✓

Assessment of relevant issues:

Impact on Listed Building:

There is a duty under Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, when considering whether to grant listed building consent for any works, to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses.'

It is also one of the core principles of the NPPF that heritage assets should be conserved in a manner appropriate to their significance. Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy Framework at paragraph 190 sets out that the local planning authority should identify and assess the particular significance of any heritage asset. They should take this assessment into account when considering the impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, to avoid or minimise conflict between the heritage asset's conservation and any aspect of the proposal.

Paragraphs 192-197 set out the framework for decision making relating to heritage assets and this assessment takes account of the relevant considerations in these paragraphs.

Significance of the Heritage Asset

Architectural interest – listed for its group value as an eighteen or early 19th century in date within an area with a high number of properties from this period. Windows and doors are from circa 1950 in date.

Historic interest – connected to the period of development of Hugh Town during the eighteenth or nineteen century.

Archaeological interest – none known

Artistic interest – none known.

These interests collectively make up the significance of the designated heritage asset Parkside and Armorel, The Parade, which are jointly listed under the same entry on the statutory list.

Impact of the proposals

The windows are considered to be a quality traditional window and appear to have gone through repair and replacement. It is not considered that the insertion of modern slim lite replacement timber windows will result in harm to the significance of this building.

Conclusions

No harm – Approval

Having regard to the above, no material harm to the designated heritage asset has been identified and therefore, having due regard to Section 16 of the Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Area) Act 1990 and OE7(6) Development Affecting Heritage of the Isles of Scilly Local Plan 2015-2030 adopted 25th March 2021 and consent should be approved.

Equalities Act

In arriving at this recommendation, due regard has been given to the provisions of the Equalities Act 2010, particularly the Public Sector Equality Duty and Section 149. The Equality Act 2010 requires public bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between different people when carrying out their activities. Protected characteristics are age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race/ethnicity, religion or belief (or lack of), sex and sexual orientation.

Recommendation:

APPROVE WITH CONDITIONS

Recommended Conditions:

- C1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.
 Reason: In accordance with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).
- The replacement windows, hereby approved, shall be set back from the outer face of the stonework to match the position of the existing windows or to a minimum of 8cm whichever is the greater, and shall be constructed in painted timber to match existing and be retained as such thereafter.

 Reason: To preserve and enhance the character and appearance of the [Listed Building. In accordance with Policy OE7 of the Isles of Scilly Local Plan 2015-2030

Informatives:

- In dealing with this application, the Council of the Isles of Scilly has actively sought to work with the applicants in a positive and proactive manner, in accordance with paragraph 38 the National Planning Policy Framework 2021.
- 2. Please ensure that all building works accord with the Building Regulations and that all appropriate approvals are in place for each stage of the build project: buildingcontrol@cornwall.gov.uk.
- 3. The assessment considered the following plans, which should be followed when carrying out the works. Any deviation from these approved plans may trigger the need to obtain further listed building consent. The applicant is advised to speak to

the Planning Department if this is the case:Plan 1 Location Plan AMENDED

- Plan 2 Block Plan
- Plan 3 Photograph of Existing WindowsPlan 4 Proposed Plan (Sections and Scale Drawings of Windows)

Print Name:	Lisa Walton	28/01/2022	
Job Title:	Chief Planning Officer		
Signed: Nuclea			
Authorised Officer with Delegated Authority to determine Planning Applications			